

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
CONSTRUCTION LABORERS PENSION TRUST OF GREATER ST. LOUIS,	:	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-02546-JPO
Individually and on Behalf of All Others	:	
Similarly Situated,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
	:	OF LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN
vs.	:	AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND
	:	EXPENSES
AUTOLIV, INC., et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
<hr/>		X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund.....	4
B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund.....	5
C. The Relevant Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable	8
1. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel	8
2. The Risks of the Litigation	9
a. The Contingent Nature of Lead Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee	9
b. Risks of Establishing Liability.....	11
c. Risk of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages.....	14
3. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Litigation	15
4. The Quality of Representation	17
5. Public Policy Considerations	18
D. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under Either the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method or the Lodestar Method	19
E. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Also Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check.....	20
F. The Class’ Reaction to the Fee Request	23
IV. LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND NECESSARY TO THE PROSECUTION OF THIS LITIGATION.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Aponte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4825 (JLC), 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013).....	6, 9
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	18
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	5, 18
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Operating Engr's Pension Trust v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 09-cv-09333-KBF, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2013).....	6
<i>Berkey Photo, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	19
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	5, 6
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	15, 18
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps' Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	14

	Page
<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , No. 3:03-cv-945(CFD), 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010)	20
<i>Cosgrove v. Sullivan</i> , 759 F. Supp. 166 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	23
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Elliot v. Leatherstocking Corp.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-0934, 2012 WL 6024572 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2012).....	7
<i>Fisher v. Suffolk Bancorp</i> , No. 1:11-cv-05114-RML, slip op. (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2013).....	19
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 21 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 310 (2013).....	5
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757793 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)	7
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	11, 16
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6, 8, 10

	Page
<i>In re Amaranth Natural Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 6377 (SAS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012).....	19
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1500, 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006).....	16
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148(A)-JW, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)	11
<i>In re Bayer AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1546 (WHP), 2008 WL 5336691 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....	15
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 777 (CM), 2013 WL 2450960 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2013).....	6
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>In re Doral Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:05-md-01706-RO, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2007)	7
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	22
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings</i> , No. 02-cv-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	15, 17
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , No. CV-02-1510 (CPS) (SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	6, 24
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	5

	Page
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.</i> , 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	7
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	15, 23
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6128 (NRB), 2012 WL 3133476 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2012)	6
<i>In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	24
<i>In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 6527 (DLC), 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2004)	5
<i>In re JAKKS Pac., Inc. S'holders Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-8807 (RJS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2010)	20
<i>In re L.G. Philips LCD Co., Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00909-RJS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)	20
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 03-CV-8201 (RWS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2009).....	7, 20
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	11, 15
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)	21
<i>In re OSI Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:04-CV-05505-JS-WDW, slip op. (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2008).....	7, 19
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	10

	Page
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 818 (MBM), 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)	22
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	21, 22
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>In re Tommy Hilfiger Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-07678-SAS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2008)	7
<i>In re Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:03-CV-8284 (RWS), slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2006).....	20
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)	18
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	10, 23
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	5
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	5

	Page
<i>Landmen Partners Inc. v. Blackstone Grp. L.P.</i> , No. 08-cv-03601-HB-FM, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....	6
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>Paul, Johnson, Alston & Hunt v. Gaulty</i> , 886 F.2d 268 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>Richman v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	13
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	11, 16
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	23
<i>Savoie v. Merchants Bank</i> , 166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 5
<i>Schnall v. Annuity & Life Re (Holdings), Ltd.</i> , No. 02 CV 2133 (EBB), slip op. (D. Conn. Jan. 21, 2005).....	20
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 8831 (CM) (MHD), 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2014)	14, 18, 19
<i>Silverberg v. People's Bank</i> , 23 Fed. App'x. 46 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19

	Page
<i>Silverstein v. AllianceBernstein L.P.</i> , No. 09-CV-5904 (JPO), 2013 WL 7122612 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2013).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers</i> , 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Spicer v. Pier Sixty LLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 10240 (PAE), 2012 WL 4364503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2012).....	22
<i>Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 1:05-CV-720 S, 2008 WL 7630102 (W.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008).....	7, 20
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 6
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....	20
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5, 18
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc., v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	13
<i>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995)	22
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6)	6
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 1	23

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure (3d ed. 2005)
 §1803.....4

1 Alba Conte, *Attorney Fee Awards* (2d ed. 1993)
 §2.06.....23
